

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* GLBTQ LEGAL
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS AND NATIONAL
CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

SHANNON P. MINTER
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257

CATHERINE R. CONNORS
NOLAN L. REICHL
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04107
(207) 791-1100

MARY L. BONAUTO
Counsel of Record
GARY D. BUSECK
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES
AND DEFENDERS
30 Winter Street
Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350
mbonauto@glad.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Proposed Speech And Religious Exemption Would Deny The “Full Promise” Of Liberty And Equality To LGBT People.....	5
A. This Court’s Rulings, Along With Political, Cultural And Other Legal Changes, Have Moved LGBT People Closer To Equal Citizenship	5
B. Discomfort With, Or Opposition To, The Equal Citizenship Of LGBT People Is No Basis For Allowing Status-Based Discrimination In The Public Marketplace	9
C. The Proposed Exemption Would Undermine Legal Equality for LGBT People and Reimpose an Inferior Status.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Petitioners’ claim that denying wedding-related services to a gay couple is based on conduct rather than status relies on a distinction that this Court has rejected	13
2. The proposed exemption will make full legal equality impossible for LGBT people	15
II. The Creation Of A Constitutional Exemption To Neutral Public Accommodations Statutes Would Harm LGBT People And Open the Door To Invidious Discrimination Against Other Groups.....	17
A. Public Accommodations Statutes Further A Compelling State Interest In Preventing And Remediating The Harmful Effects Of Invidious Discrimination	17
B. The State’s Interest In Combating Discrimination Against LGBT People Is Compelling.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Constitutional Exemption Petitioners Seek Cannot be Limited to Denials of Service to Same-Sex Couples or LGBT People	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	18, 20
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Boutilier v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967)	7
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	7
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873)	26
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	2, 4, 14, 15
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3, 25 (1883)	2
<i>Constant A. v. Paul C.A.</i> , 496 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1985)	7
<i>Heart of Atl. Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	18, 22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. Equal Employment Opp’ty Comm’n</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer, Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016).....	16
<i>Weigand v. Houghton</i> , 730 So. 2d 581 (Miss. 1999)	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	10
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	10
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964	10, 26
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act	2, 6
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Ryan T. Anderson & Robert P. George, <i>Liberty and SOGI Laws: An Impossible and Unsustainable “Compromise,”</i> The Public Discourse (January 11, 2016), available at http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2016/ 01/16225	12
Ryan T. Anderson, <i>Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity (SOGI) Laws Threaten Freedom</i> , Heritage Report (Nov. 30, 2015), available at http://www.heritage.org/civil- society/report/sexual-orientation-and- gender-identity-sogi-laws-threaten- freedom	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Frank Bruni, <i>The Worst (and Best) Places to Be Gay in America</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 25, 2017), available at https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/08/25/opinion/sunday/worst-and-best-places-to-be-gay.html?_r=0	23
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Noah’s Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 657, 672-77 (2010-2011)	26
Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, <i>United States Census Snapshot: 2010</i> , The Williams Institute at 1, 5-6 (Sept. 2011), available at: https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/census2010Snapshot-USv2.pdf	22
James Gottry, <i>SOGI Laws: A Subversive Response to a Nonexistent Problem</i> , The Public Discourse (Sept. 28, 2016), available at http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2016/09/17865/	12
Sarah Kramer, <i>The Unfairness of “Fairness for All” Legislation</i> (June 8, 2017), available at https://www.adflegal.org/detailspages/blog-details/allianceedge/2017/06/08/the-unfairness-of-fairness-for-all-legislation	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Craig Osten and Norman Sears, <i>The Homosexual Agenda: Exposing the Principal Threat to Religious Freedom Today</i> (2003).....	11
Jane S. Schacter, <i>Romer v. Evans and Democracy’s Domain</i> , 50 Vand. L. Rev. 361, 369 (1997)	24
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283, 1448 (1996)	17
Joseph William Singer, <i>We Don’t Serve Your Kind Here: Public Accommodations and the Mark of Sodom</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 929, 946 (2015)	16, 22
Williams Institute, <i>LGBT in the South</i> (March 2016), available at: https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/	22
